FOF	MAR 2 0 2000	4-01-200	men 1881 (881		U.S. Department of Patent and Tradema Attorney Docket No	ark Office
To the Dire	ctor of the U.S. Patent and Trackm			Mail St	Attorney Customer op Assignment Reco	
Please rec	and the settle of the set of the set of the set	03493672	>	- Wall St	op Assignment Necc	
1. N	ame of conveying parties: (1) Paul R. Morris		2. N	ame and ad	ldress of receiving par	ty:
	<ul> <li>(2) Max B. Raymond</li> <li>(3) Roger C. Adams</li> <li>(4) Stuart A. Edwards</li> <li>(5) John R. Addison</li> <li>(6) Jonathan C. Booty</li> </ul>		Name:	Perkins E	ngine Company Limite	ed
Additional n	ame(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes 🗵	No	Internal Add	Iress:		
3. N	ature of conveyance:		Street Addre	ess:	Frank Perkins Way, E	Eastfield, V.F.R. Building
	Assignment		City: P	eterborough	ı, United Kingdom	
	Security		State:		Zip Code:	PE1 5NA
	Other:		Additional n	ame(s) & A	ddress(es) attached?	
Execution D	(1) March 13, 2008 (2) March 17, 2008 (3) March 14, 2008 (4) March 20, 2008 (5) March 20, 2008 (6) March 14, 2008			] Yes	⊠ No	
4. A	pplication number(s) or patent number(s): If this docu	ument is being filed to	gether with	a new appli	cation, the execution	date of the application:
A. P	atent Application Number(s): 12/068,511		B. Patent N	lumber(s):		
	Additional num	bers attached? ☐ Ye	es	⊠ No		
	ame and address of party to whom correspondence ocument should be mailed:	concerning		otal number ne (1)	of applications and re	gistrations involved:
Name:	Fimothy McAnulty		7. To	otal fee (37	CFR 3.41): \$40	
				Enclose account	d (Please charge defic	siency to deposit
Internal Add		GARRETT &		Authoriz	zed to be charged to d	eposit account
Street Addr	DUNNER, L.L.P. ess: 901 New York Avenue, N.W.					
City:	Washington					
State:	DC Zip: 20001-44	13	8. D	eposit Acco	unt No.: <u>06-0916</u>	
9. S	tatement and signature.			····		
	of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	on is true and correct	and any atta	iched copy i	s a true copy of the or	iginal document.
		We lon	#		March 26,	2008
	Total number of serves in	Timothy Mo Reg. No. 56	5,939	and door-		Pate
	Total number of pages in	icidaling cover sneet,	auaciments	and docum	ients: 21	

03/27/2038 SZEWDIEI 00000102 12368511

02 f0:8021

40.00 OP

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

# SYSTEM FOR CONTROLLING AN AIR TO FUEL RATIO

for which I/We executed an application for United States Letters Patent filed on February 7, 2008, U.S. Patent Application No. 12/068,511; and

WHEREAS, Perkins Engine Company Limited, a corporation organized and operating under the virtue of the laws of the United Kingdom whose post office address is Frank Perkins Way, Eastfield, V.F.R. Building, Peterborough, United Kingdom, PE1 5NA (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application to be jointly owned by each;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignees are hereby acknowledged. I/We, as Assigners, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignees, their lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional Application No. 60/900,096, filed February 8, 2007, and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), ac well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignees, their successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignees, their successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignees, their successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignees, their successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignees, their successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set our hands.

FULL NAME OF SOLE OR FIRST ASSIGNOR Paul R. Morris	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE 13/03/2008
ADDRESS 40 Blenheim Crescent, Broughton Astley	Leicester, LE9 6QY, UK	CITIZENSHIP United Kingdom

1. WITNESS NAME /UNN PALMER	WITNESS SIGNATURE LE	DATE /3 -3 -0 P
ADDRESS	Juli	
ADDRESS 3 ESTELLE CLOSE, KAM	SEY ST MARYS,	CITIZENSHIP BRITICH
HUNTINGBON, CAMBS, PE	726 2WE UK,	
2. WITNESS NAME Yorkhire Hori	WITNESS SIGNATURE 47	DATE 13-3-08
ADDRESS   DONEGAL CLOSE, PI	ETER GORONGH, CAMBS.	CITIZENSHIP Japanese
PE47TH UK		
FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR     Max B. Raymond	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS 23 East of England Way, Orton Northgate	Petarbarguah, PE2 6HA, UK	CITIZENSHIP United Kingdom
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
3. FULL NAME OF THIRD ASSIGNOR Roger C. Adams	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
35 St. Martins. Stamford. Lncs. PE9 2LJ.	UK	United Kingdom

Page 2 of 4

**PATENT** 

1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS	CITIZENSHIP	
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
4. FULL NAME OF FOURTH ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Stuart A. Edwards		
ADDRESS 32 Candidus Court, Peterborough PE	Shirten is the term	CITIZENSHIP
32 Candidus Court, Peterborough PE	4 5DB, UK	United Kingdom
1, WITNESS NAME		
1. WIINESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
*** ********* * **********************		
<u> </u>	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
5. FULL NAME OF FIFTH ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
John R. Addison		
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
43 Northorpe Thurlby, Bourne, PE10	UMM TIK	United Kingdom
	VI.II.I. 913	

Page 3 of 4

**PATENT** 

1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
**************************************		
6. FULL NAME OF SIXTH ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Jonathan C. Booty		
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
Careby, Stamford, Lincolnshire, PE9 4EA	A LIM 1	United Kingdom
_ Сатвоу, этаппото, ыпсополив, гва тыс	1. UN	
1, WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS	<u> </u>	CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

## SYSTEM FOR CONTROLLING AN AIR TO FUEL RATIO

for which I/We executed an application for United States Letters Patent filed on February 7, 2008, U.S. Patent Application No. 12/068,511; and

WHEREAS, Perkins Engine Company Limited, a corporation organized and operating under the virtue of the laws of the United Kingdom whose post office address is Frank Perkins Way, Eastfield, V.F.R. Building, Peterborough, United Kingdom, PE1 5NA (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application to be jointly owned by each;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignees are hereby acknowledged, I/We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignees, their lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional Application No. 60/900,096, filed February 8, 2007, and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignees, their successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignees, their successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignees, their successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignees, their successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignees, their successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set our hands.

FULL NAME OF SOLE OR FIRST ASSIGNOR     Paul R. Morris	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
40 Blenheim Crescent, Broughton Astley, Leicester, LE9 6QY, UK		United Kingdom
		1

Page 1 of 4

1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS	<u> </u>	CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR  Max B. Raymond	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS  23 East of England Way, Orton Northqat	e, Peterborough, PE2 6HA, UK	CITIZENSHIP United Kingdom
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS	WITNESS SIGNATURE	CITIZENSHIP
3. FULL NAME OF THIRD ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Roger C. Adams	KHOONS	4-141 MINUON 2008
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
35 St. Martins, Stamford, Lncs, PE9 2LJ,	UK	United Kingdom

Page 2 of 4

1. WITNESS NAME T. ひ. NGHONGACE	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE 14 3 08
ADDRESS 128, STATION 20AD, MAR		CITIZENSHIP
		UNITED KINGDOM
2. WITNESS NAME TONY Govard	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE 3 200
ADDRESS 5 VALACIAL CLOSE	ST NEODS PORTOR	CITIZENSHIP
4. FULL NAME OF FOURTH ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Stuart A. Edwards		
ADDRESS	·	CITIZENSHIP
32 Candidus Court, Peterborough PE4 5	DB, UK	United Kingdom
A MITHEOD NAME		
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
		<u>L</u>
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
5. FULL NAME OF FIFTH ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
John R. Addison		
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
43 Northorpe Thurlby, Bourne, PE10 0HF	United Kingdom	
TO NOTHIOLDS THURST, DOUBLE, F. L. 10 OFF	1, 011	Janua Kingdom
		1

Page 3 of 4

1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
6. FULL NAME OF SIXTH ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNATION	DATE
Jonathan C. Booty	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
Careby, Stamford, Lincolnshire, PES	9 4EA, UK	United Kingdom
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
		Loare
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP

Page 4 of 4

Customer No. 58,892

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

## SYSTEM FOR CONTROLLING AN AIR TO FUEL RATIO

for which I/We executed an application for United States Letters Patent filed on February 7, 2008, U.S. Patent Application No. 12/068,511; and

WHEREAS, Perkins Engine Company Limited, a corporation organized and operating under the virtue of the laws of the United Kingdom whose post office address is Frank Perkins Way, Eastfield, V.F.R. Building, Peterborough, United Kingdom, PE1 5NA (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application to be jointly owned by each;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1,00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignees are hereby acknowledged, I/We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignees, their lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional Application No. 60/900,096, filed February 8, 2007, and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignees, their successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment. and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignees, their successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignees, their successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignees, their successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignees, their successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set our hands.

1. FULL NAME OF SOLE OR FIRST ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Paul R. Morris		
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
40 Blenheim Crescent, Broughton Astley	Leicester, LE9 6QY, UK	United Kingdom

Page 1 of 4

1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS	CITIZENSHIP	
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS	A STATE OF THE STA	CITIZENSHIP
2. FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Max B. Raymond	641 Physif	47114KCH (C)
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
23 East of England Way, Orton Northgate	e, Peterborough, PE2 6HA, UK	United Kingdom
1. WITNESS NAME	MITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
DAVID P MURPHY	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE 17/03/2008
DAVID P MURPHY ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
DAVID P MURPHY ADDRESS 35 CHURCH STREET, STAMEROCHD, P.	MITNESS SIGNATURE	17/03/2008 CITIZENSHIP UNITED KING DETI
DAVID P MURPHY  ADDRESS  35 CHURCH STREET, STATEGOLAID, P.  2. WITNESS NAME  CLIFFORD C LEIGH	MITNESS SIGNATURE	CITIZENSHIP UNITED ALANDOT  DATE 17th MAR - 08
DAVID P MURPHY  ADDRESS  35 CHURCH STREET, STATEGOLAID, P  2. WITNESS NAME  CLIFFORD C LEIGH  ADDRESS	WITNESS SIGNATURE  C. Leigh	CITIZENSHIP UNDAD ALADED  DATE ITE MAR - 08  CITIZENSHIP
DAVID P MURPHY  ADDRESS  35 CHURCH STREET, STATEGOLAID, P.  2. WITNESS NAME  CLIFFORD C LEIGH	WITNESS SIGNATURE C. Leigh	CITIZENSHIP UNITED ALANDOT  DATE 17th MAR - 08
DAVID P MURPHY  ADDRESS  35 CHURCH STREET, STATEGOLAID, P  2. WITNESS NAME  CLIFFORD C LEIGH  ADDRESS	WITNESS SIGNATURE  C. Leigh	CITIZENSHIP UNDAD ALADED  DATE ITE MAR - 08  CITIZENSHIP
DAVID P MURPHY  ADDRESS  35 CHURCH STREET, STATEGOLAID, P  2. WITNESS NAME  CLIFFORD C LEIGH  ADDRESS	WITNESS SIGNATURE  C. Leigh	CITIZENSHIP UNDED ALADOTA  DATE ITT MAR - 08  CITIZENSHIP
DAVID P MURPHY  ADDRESS  2. WITNESS NAME  CLIFFORD C LEIGH  ADDRESS  32, SCALFORD DRIVE, PETE	WITNESS SIGNATURE  C. Leigh  RBOROUGH PEI 4TG UK	DATE IT'S MAR - 08 CITIZENSHIP
DAVID P MURPHY  ADDRESS  2. WITNESS NAME CLIFFORD C LEIGH  ADDRESS  32, SCALFORD DRIVE, PETE  3. FULL NAME OF THIRD ASSIGNOR	WITNESS SIGNATURE  C. Leigh  RBOROUGH PEI 4TG UK	DATE IT'S MAR - 08 CITIZENSHIP BRITISH
DAVID P MURPHY  ADDRESS 35 CHURCH STREET, STANGED COOP, P.  2. WITNESS NAME CLIFFORD C LEIGH  ADDRESS 32, SCALFORD DRIVE, PETE  3. FULL NAME OF THIRD ASSIGNOR  Roger C. Adams	WITNESS SIGNATURE  C. Leigh  RBOROUGH PE! 4TG, UK  ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE IT'S MAR - O'S CITIZENSHIP WAR - O'S CITIZENSHIP BRITISH

Page 2 of 4

PATENT

1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
FULL NAME OF FOURTH ASSIGNOR     Stuart A. Edwards	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
	L	
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
32 Candidus Court, Peterborough PE4 5	DB, UK	United Kingdom
Commence		
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
		A CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT OF
5. FULL NAME OF FIFTH ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
John R. Addison		
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
43 Northorpe Thurlby, Bourne, PE10 0H	H, UK	United Kingdom

Page 3 of 4

1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS	9.97011501161111	CITIZENSHIP
6. FULL NAME OF SIXTH ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Jonathan C. Booty		
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
Careby, Stamford, Lincolnshire, PE9 4EA, UK		United Kingdom
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS	Ly	CITIZENSHIP

Page 4 of 4

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

## SYSTEM FOR CONTROLLING AN AIR TO FUEL RATIO

for which I/We executed an application for United States Letters Patent filed on February 7, 2008, U.S. Patent Application No. 12/068.511; and

WHEREAS, Perkins Engine Company Limited, a corporation organized and operating under the virtue of the laws of the United Kingdom whose post office address is Frank Perkins Way, Eastfield, V.F.R. Building, Peterborough, United Kingdom, PE1 5NA (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application to be jointly owned by each;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignees are hereby acknowledged, I/We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignees, their lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional Application No. 60/900,096, filed February 8, 2007, and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignees, their successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignees, their successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignees, their successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignees, their successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignees, their successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set our hands.

FULL NAME OF SOLE OR FIRST ASSIGNOR     Paul R. Morris	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS 40 Blenheim Crescent, Broughton Astley,	. Leicester, LE9 6QY, UK	CITIZENSHIP United Kingdom

Page 1 of 4

1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Max B. Raymond		
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
23 East of England Way, Orton Northgate	e, Peterborough, PE2 6HA, UK	United Kingdom
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
3. FULL NAME OF THIRD ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Roger C. Adams		
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
35 St. Martins, Stamford, Lncs, PE9 2LJ,	UK	United Kingdom

Page 2 of 4

1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
		1
4. FULL NAME OF FOURTH ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Stuart A. Edwards	5 Edwards	20th MARCH 2008
ADDRESS	- CHARUKAS	CITIZENSHIP
	PNPS - 1-117	United Kingdom
32 Candidus Court, Peterborough PE4 5	DB, UK	United Kingdom
1. WITNESS NAME STRICEY	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE 20 H WARCH 200
1. WITNESS NAME STRICEY ADDRESS	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE OF WHICH 200
KAY STHERY	j <i>t</i>	
ADDRESS STRICE Y	j <i>t</i>	CITIZENSHIP  CAITED LIMITED TO THE TOTAL T
ADDRESS  16 GREEN STREET	WITNESS SIGNATURE DS-K	CITIZENSHIP  CAITED LINKEDOM  DATE
ADDRESS  ADDRESS  ADDRESS  ADDRESS  ADDRESS  ADDRESS	WITNESS SIGNATURE DS. K	CITIZENSHIP  CAUTED LINK DOM  DATE 20 MARCH 2008 CITIZENSHIP
ADDRESS  16 GREEN STREET  2. WITNESS NAME DAVID SMITH  ADDRESS  46, HILLSIDE GARDENS,	WITNESS SIGNATURE DS.M. WITNESS SIGNATURE DS.M. WITTERING, PESS GDX	CITIZENSHIP  CAITED LINKSDOM  DATE 20 MARCH 2008  CITIZENSHIP BRITISH
ADDRESS  ADDRESS NAME DAVID SMUTH  ADDRESS  AL, HILLSIDE GARDENS,	WITNESS SIGNATURE  ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	CITIZENSHIP  CATE CARRENT 2008  CITIZENSHIP  BRITISH  DATE
ADDRESS  16 GREEN STREET  2. WITNESS NAME DAVID SMITH  ADDRESS  46, HILLSIDE GARDENS,	WITNESS SIGNATURE DS.M. WITNESS SIGNATURE DS.M. WITTERING, PESS GDX	CITIZENSHIP  CATE CARRENT 2008  CITIZENSHIP  BRITISH  DATE
ADDRESS  ADDRESS NAME DAVID SMUTH  ADDRESS  AL, HILLSIDE GARDENS,	WITNESS SIGNATURE  ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	CITIZENSHIP  CATTED LINK DOM  DATE 20 MARCH 2008  CITIZENSHIP BRITISH
ADDRESS  16 GREEN STREET  2. WITNESS NAME DAVID SMITH  ADDRESS  46, HILLSIDE GARDENS,  5. FULL NAME OF FIFTH ASSIGNOR  John R. Addison	WITNESS SIGNATURE  ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE  WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE 20 MARCH 2008 CITIZENSHIP BRITISH  DATE 20 MARCH 2008

Page 3 of 4

PATENT

1. WITNESS NAME TOY STACE	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE 20 MAKEH 2008
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
16 GREEN STREET ;	MARCH 7215 420	UNITED KINGDOM
2. WITNESS NAME DAVID SMITH	WITNESS SIGNATURE & S_M	DATE ZO HARCH ZOŚ
ADDRESS 46, HILLSIDE CHEDENS, W	MERING PERGDX	CITIZENSHIP UNITED HONGOOM
6. FULL NAME OF SIXTH ASSIGNOR  Jonathan C. Booty	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS  Careby, Stamford, Lincolnshire, PE9 4EA	A, UK	CITIZENSHIP United Kingdom
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

# SYSTEM FOR CONTROLLING AN AIR TO FUEL RATIO

for which I/We executed an application for United States Letters Patent filed on February 7, 2008, U.S. Patent Application No. 12/068.511; and

WHEREAS, Perkins Engine Company Limited, a corporation organized and operating under the virtue of the laws of the United Kingdom whose post office address is Frank Perkins Way, Eastfield, V.F.R. Building, Peterborough, United Kingdom, PE1 5NA (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this Invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application to be jointly owned by each;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignees are hereby acknowledged, I/We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignees, their lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional Application No. 60/900,096, filed February 8, 2007, and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to Issue patents on applications as described above, to Issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignees, their successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignees, their successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignees, their successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignees, their successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignees, their successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set our hands.

FULL NAME OF SOLE OR FIRST ASSIGNOR     Paul R. Morris	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS 40 Blenheim Crescent, Broughton Astley, Leicester, LE9 6QY, UK		CITIZENSHIP United Kingdom
40 Diermeim Crescent Dioagnon Asso.	, 20/000001	

Page 1 of 4

1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR     Max B. Raymond	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS 23 East of England Way, Orton Northgat	e, Peterborough, PE2 6HA, UK <sup>1</sup>	CITIZENSHIP United Kingdom
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
	15) A 1991	7
3. FULL NAME OF THIRD ASSIGNOR Roger C. Adams	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS	<u> </u>	CITIZENSHIP
35 St. Martins, Stamford, Lncs, PE9 2LJ	, UK	United Kingdom

Page 2 of 4

**PATENT** 

1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
		<u></u>
FULL NAME OF FOURTH ASSIGNOR     Stuart A. Edwards	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
32 Candidus Court, Peterborough PE	A SIDR LIK	United Kingdom
32 Candidus Court, Feterborougir. =	4000, 01	
W. L	<del></del> ·	
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
1. WITNESS NAME ADDRESS	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
	WITNESS SIGNATURE	
	WITNESS SIGNATURE	
	WITNESS SIGNATURE WITNESS SIGNATURE	
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
ADDRESS  2. WITNESS NAME		CITIZENSHIP
ADDRESS  2. WITNESS NAME		CITIZENSHIP
ADDRESS  2. WITNESS NAME ADDRESS	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME ADDRESS  5. FULL NAME OF FIFTH ASSIGNOR		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME ADDRESS  5. FULL NAME OF FIFTH ASSIGNOR John R. Addison	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE CITIZENSHIP  DATE
2. WITNESS NAME ADDRESS  5. FULL NAME OF FIFTH ASSIGNOR John R. Addison ADDRESS	WITNESS SIGNATURE  ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE  CITIZENSHIP  DATE  CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME ADDRESS  5. FULL NAME OF FIFTH ASSIGNOR John R. Addison	WITNESS SIGNATURE  ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE CITIZENSHIP  DATE

Page 3 of 4

**PATENT** 

Customer No. 58,892

·		Customer No. 35,632
1, WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
		AITITEURING
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
6. FULL NAME OF SIXTH ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Jonathan C. Booty	W. Nort	KIMARCH ZOXX
ADDRESS	1 (Many	CITIZENSHIP
Careby, Stamford, Lincolnshire, PE9 4E	A LIK	United Kingdom
<u> </u>	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
1. WITNESS NAME "TOM W. CARLLLE.	WITNESS SIGNATURE A Cost !- (1	DATE MARCH 2008
ADDRESS PRIMITOSES DEEPING	ST JAMES, LINCOLNSHING	CITIZENSHIP United Kingdowl
PEG 85W UK.		
3 MATHEON MANE	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
2. WITNESS NAME FOUL S WALORON	WITNESS SIGNATURE	14 HL MARCH ZOOK
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
32 STOCKER WAY, EYNESBURY	2 ( MEO ( )	UNITED KINGIEM
CAMBS PEIQ ZHA		
	100	

Page 4 of 4

**RECORDED: 03/26/2008** 

**PATENT**